

No. 16-498

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID PATCHAK, PETITIONER

v.

RYAN ZINKE, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENTS

JEFFREY B. WALL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JEFFREY H. WOOD
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

ERIC GRANT
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

ANN O'CONNELL
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

LANE N. MCFADDEN
Attorney
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	10
Argument:	
Section 2(b) of the Gun Lake Act is a valid exercise of Congress’s authority to define the jurisdiction of the federal courts and to restore the sovereign immunity of the United States.....	13
A. Section 2(b) eliminates the jurisdiction of the federal courts to hear any action relating to the Bradley Property.....	15
1. Congress can withdraw jurisdiction over pending suits	15
2. Section 2(b) withdraws jurisdiction over pending suits relating to the Bradley Property.....	18
B. Section 2(b) withdraws the United States’ general waiver of sovereign immunity in the Administrative Procedure Act for any action relating to the Bradley Property	23
C. Section 2(b) does not offend constitutional separation-of-powers principles	27
1. Article III permits Congress to change the law applicable to a pending case.....	29
2. Section 2(b) changes the law applicable to petitioner’s case	34
3. Section 2(b) does not direct a particular outcome under existing law	36
4. This Court’s prior statement in <i>Patchak I</i> that petitioner’s suit “may proceed” does not entitle petitioner to a judgment on the merits notwithstanding the Gun Lake Act	41

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
Conclusion	43
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Assessors v. Osbornes</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 567 (1870)	16, 39
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	28
<i>Bruner v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 112 (1952).....	16
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009)	3
<i>Cary v. Curtis</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 236 (1845)	42
<i>Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians v. United States</i> , 110 F.3d 688 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1027 (1997).....	14
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	14
<i>District of Columbia v. Eslin</i> , 183 U.S. 62 (1901)	25
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	24, 25
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012)	21
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	17
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890).....	25
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	23
<i>Insurance Co. v. Ritchie</i> , 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 541 (1867).....	17, 18
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993).....	20
<i>Kline v. Burke Constr. Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 226 (1922).....	16, 18, 27
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	16
<i>Lauf v. E. G. Shinner & Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 323 (1938)	16
<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 571 (1934)	25
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	28, 42

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>McCardle, Ex parte</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1869).....	17, 39
<i>Michigan Gambling Opposition v. Kempthorne</i> , 525 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 1137 (2009).....	3
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000).....	8, 33
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	2
<i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 421 (1856).....	34
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pope v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 1 (1944).....	30, 34, 38
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010).....	20
<i>Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974).....	34
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009).....	39
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc’y</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992).....	8, 10, 30, 33, 35, 36
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	11, 19, 20, 21
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	40
<i>Swayne & Hoyt, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 300 U.S. 297 (1937).....	14
<i>The Clinton Bridge</i> , 77 U.S. (10 Wall.) 454 (1870).....	34
<i>United States v. Heinszen & Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 370 (1907).....	14
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1872).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	14
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> :	
445 U.S. 535 (1980).....	24
463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	25
<i>United States v. Padelford</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 531 (1870).....	31

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Schooner Peggy</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 103 (1801).....	29, 30
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941).....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Sioux Nation of Indians</i> , 448 U.S. 371 (1980).....	30, 33, 40
<i>Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Schmidt</i> , 546 U.S. 303 (2006).....	19, 34
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982).....	22

Constitution, statutes, regulation, and rules:

U.S. Const.:

Art. I:

§ 8, Cl. 3 (Indian Commerce Clause).....	14
§ 9	9
Cl. 2 (Suspension Clause).....	28
Cl. 3.....	28

Art. III..... *passim*

§ 1	16
§ 2, Cl. 2	16
Amend. I.....	9
Amend. V.....	9
Due Process Clause.....	28
Just Compensation Clause	28

Act of Mar. 3, 1863, ch. 120, § 3, 12 Stat. 820 30, 31

Act of July 12, 1870, ch. 251, 16 Stat. 235..... 31, 32, 36, 37

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 *et seq.*..... 2

5 U.S.C. 701(a)(1)..... 11, 26, 27, 2a

5 U.S.C. 702..... 4, 12, 26, 27, 3a

VII

Statutes, regulation, and rules—Continued:	Page
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	21, 22
42 U.S.C. 2000e(b)	21
Detainee Treatment Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-148, Div. A, Tit. X, 119 Stat. 2739.....	17
Gun Lake Trust Land Reaffirmation Act, Pub. L. No. 113-179, 128 Stat. 1913	6, 1a
§ 2, 128 Stat. 1913	7, 1a
§ 2(a), 128 Stat. 1913	7, 9, 10, 13, 14, 1a
§ 2(b), 128 Stat. 1913	<i>passim</i> , 1a
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. 2701 <i>et seq.</i>	2
Indian Reorganization Act, 25 U.S.C. 5101 <i>et seq.</i>	2
25 U.S.C. 5108 (§ 5)	2, 3, 5, 7
25 U.S.C. 5129.....	3
Judicial Code, ch. 231, § 154, 36 Stat. 1138	20
Quiet Title Act, 28 U.S.C. 2409a.....	3, 26
28 U.S.C. 2409a(a)	4, 5
28 U.S.C. 2409a(d)	4
28 U.S.C. 1332	22
28 U.S.C. 1500	20
28 U.S.C. 2253(c)(1)	21
42 U.S.C. 139500(a)(3)	23
Proclamation No. 11, 13 Stat. 737	31
R. of the H.R. XIII(3) (2013)	35
Standing R. of the S. XXVI(12) (2013)	35
Miscellaneous:	
160 Cong. Rec.:	
p. H7485 (daily ed. Sept. 15, 2014)	6
pp. H7577-H7578 (daily ed. Sept. 16, 2014)	6

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
63 Fed. Reg. 56,936 (Oct. 23, 1998)	2
70 Fed. Reg. 25,596 (May 13, 2005)	2
H.R. Rep. No. 590, 113th Cong., 2d Sess. (2014)	7, 27, 34, 35
<i>S. 1603, S. 1818, S. 2040, S. 2041, and S. 2188: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on Indian Affairs, 113th Cong., 2d Sess. (2014)</i>	6
S. Rep. No. 194, 113th Cong., 2d Sess. (2014)	7, 34, 35
Amanda L. Tyler, <i>The Story of Klein: The Scope of Congress’s Authority to Shape the Jurisdiction of the Federal Courts, in Federal Courts Stories</i> (Vicki C. Jackson & Judith Resnik eds., 2010)	31
